

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE AND SIERRA CLUB,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL CHERTOFF,  
SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia**

---

**BRIEF OF FOURTEEN MEMBERS OF THE U.S.  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ALAN UNTEREINER\*  
ALAN D. STRASSER  
MAX HUFFMAN  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck, Untereiner  
& Sauber LLP*  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT. . . . .	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	11
ARGUMENT. . . . .	12
The Fundamental Constitutional Issues Raised In This Case Should Be Answered By This Court Rather Than By A Single District Judge. . . . .	12
A. Guidance Is Needed Concerning The Permissible Scope Of Congressional Delegations Of Waiver Authority To The Executive Branch That Are Subject To Only Limited Judicial Review. . . . .	15
B. Section 102 Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court’s Non-Delegation and Separation-of- Powers Jurisprudence. . . . .	20
CONCLUSION. . . . .	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. II. . . . .	14
 <b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Chadha v. INS</i> , 634 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1980). . . . .	21
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).. . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hayne Blvd. Camps Preservation Ass’n v. Julich</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 628 (E.D. La. 2001). . . . .	17
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).. . . .	22
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).. . . .	21
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).. . . .	4
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).. . . .	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Association</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	3, 22
<b>STATUTES AND RULES:</b>	
REAL ID Act § 102, 8 U.S.C. § 1103 note. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 460xx to 460xx-6. . . . .	9
5 U.S.C. § 706. . . . .	17
28 U.S.C. § 1295. . . . .	19
33 U.S.C. § 403. . . . .	10
35 U.S.C. § 141. . . . .	19
42 U.S.C. §§ 5121-5206. . . . .	16
42 U.S.C. § 5159. . . . .	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 5170a. . . . .	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 5170b. . . . .	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 5172. . . . .	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 5173. . . . .	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 5192. . . . .	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 4321. . . . .	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 4332. . . . .	8	
42 U.S.C. § 17373. . . . .	18-19	
S. Ct. R. 10(c). . . . .	13	
<b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>		
Brief for Representatives Henry A. Waxman, David E. Skaggs, and Louise M. Slaughter as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Appellees, <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , No. 97-1374 (filed Apr. 3, 1998). . . . .		3
151 Cong. Rec. H459, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2005)... . . . .		6
151 Cong. Rec. H554, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (daily ed. Feb. 10, 2005)... . . . .		6-7, 10
151 Cong. Rec. H556, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (daily ed. Feb. 10, 2005)... . . . .		18
151 Cong. Rec. H561, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (daily ed. Feb. 10, 2005)... . . . .		18
The Federalist No. 47 (Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke, ed., 1961)... . . . .		21
70 Fed. Reg. 55,622 (Sept. 22, 2005). . . . .		9
71 Fed. Reg. 14712-03 (Mar. 23, 2006)... . . . .		16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
72 Fed. Reg. 2,535 (Jan. 19, 2007). . . . .	9
72 Fed. Reg. 60,870 (Oct. 26, 2007). . . . .	8, 10
73 Fed. Reg. 19,077 (as amended Apr. 8, 2008). . . . .	10
73 Fed. Reg. 19,078 (as amended Apr. 8, 2008). . . . .	10
H.R. 2635, 110th Cong., 1st Sess... . . . .	19
<a href="http://www.luke.af.mil/library/factsheets/factsheet.asp?id=5062">http://www.luke.af.mil/library/factsheets/ factsheet.asp?id=5062</a> ... . . . .	9
U.S. Decl. of Indep.. . . . .	21
Stephen R. Viña & Todd B. Tatelman, <i>Sec. 102 of H.R. 418, Waiver of Laws Necessary for Improvement of Barriers at Borders</i> , Cong. Res. Serv. (Feb. 9, 2005). . . . .	6, 15
